Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ajay Sharma (8847545875)

S/o Sh. Jagdish Sharma St. No. 42, Preet Nagar Shimlapuri, Ludhiana

Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer (By Name)** 

(Regd. Post) O/o SHO, Police Station Shimlapuri, Ludhiana

Respondent

Compliant Case No.: 231 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Sh. Sushil Kumar on behalf of the complainant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

- 1. The Complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 09.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Representative of the complainant, Sh. Sushil Kumar states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the representative of the complainant and examining the case file, it is observed that complainant is sending repetitive emails to the undersigned bench as well as to the bench of Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab. Complainant is advised to send the email to the concerned bench only to save the precious time and resources of the Commission and to avoid duplicacy. He is also advised to send the email of the concerned case to the concerned bench only, so that it could be considered accordingly.
- 5. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.
- 6. Complainant, Sh. Ajay Sharma is also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing.
- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 27.10.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00
  A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 8. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.09.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Kiran Sharma (7973081420)

W/o Sh. Jagdish Sharma St. No. 42, Preet Nagar Shimlapuri, Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer (By Name)** 

(Regd. Post) O/o SHO, Police Station

Shimlapuri, Ludhiana Respondent

Compliant Case No.: 232 of 2020

Present: Sh. Sushil Kumar on behalf of the complainant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

**ORDER** 

- 1. The Complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 09.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Representative of the complainant, Sh. Sushil Kumar states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.
- 3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard.
- 4. After hearing the representative of the complainant and examining the case file, it is observed that complainant is sending repetitive emails to the undersigned bench as well as to the bench of Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab. Complainant is advised to send the email to the concerned bench only to save the precious time and resources of the Commission and to avoid duplicacy. He is also advised to send the email of the concerned case to the concerned bench only, so that it could be considered accordingly.
- 5. One more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case, failing to which stern action will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference
- 6. Complainant, Ms. Kiran Sharma is also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing.
- 7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 27.10.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 8. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.09.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kiran Sharma (7973081420)

W/o Sh. Jagdish Sharma St. No. 42, Preet Nagar Shimlapuri, Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer/APIO** 

O/o Police Commissioner,

Respondent Ludhiana

Compliant Case No.: 236 of 2020

Sh. Sushil Kumar on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

**ORDER** 

Present:

1. The Complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 11.03.2020. Accordingly, the

case is fixed for today.

2. Representative of the complainant, Sh. Sushil Kumar states that requisite information is

still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, ASI, Ramesh Kumar states that no complaint has been received as per RTI

application so no action has been taken in this regard.

After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent, ASI, Ramesh

Kumar is directed to supply reply in writing to the complainant with a copy to the Commission before

the next date of hearing positively. Both the parties are also advised to represent this case on the

next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

It is observed that complainant is sending repetitive emails to the undersigned bench as

well as to the bench of Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab. Complainant is

advised to send the email to the concerned bench only to save the precious time and resources

of the Commission and to avoid duplicacy. He is also advised to send the email of the

concerned case to the concerned bench only, so that it could be considered accordingly.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 27.10.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00

**A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.09.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Kiran Sharma (7973081420)

W/o Sh. Jagdish Sharma St. No. 42, Preet Nagar Shimlapuri, Ludhiana

Appellant/Complainant

Versus

**Public Information Officer/APIO** 

O/o Police Commissioner,

Respondent Ludhiana

Compliant Case No.: 238 of 2020

Sh. Sushil Kumar on behalf of the complainant.

For the respondent: ASI, Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

ORDER

Present:

1. The Complainant filed complaint in the Commission dated 11.03.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

2. Representative of the complainant, Sh. Sushil Kumar states that requisite information is still pending from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, ASI, Ramesh Kumar is present for today's hearing states that matter is under investigation, so it could not be supplied to the complainant.

After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to go through the RTI application once again and supply the requisite information to the complainant as per RTI application to that extent, where investigation will not be hampered.

Complainant is advised to visit the respondent's office on any working day and inspect the record as per RTI application and respondent PIO is directed to make sure that he has inspected the record as per RTI Act.

It is observed that complainant is sending repetitive emails to the undersigned bench as well as to the bench of Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab. Complainant is advised to send the email to the concerned bench only to save the precious time and resources of the Commission and to avoid duplicacy. He is also advised to send the email of the concerned case to the concerned bench only, so that it could be considered accordingly.

- 5. Both the parties are also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 27.10.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 6. **A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 02.09.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Karamjit Singh (7380282365)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Jagir Singh,

R/o Village Rurki Kham, Tehsil Kharar,

District Mohali

Appellant/Complainant

Versus **Public Information Officer** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Tehsildar, Majri

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Kharar Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1680 of 2020

**Present:** None present.

#### **ORDER**

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 24.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 3. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) to clear the facts of this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 4. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 27.10.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00
  A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh Dated: 02.09.2020

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Karamjit Singh (7380282365)

(Regd. Post) S/o Sh. Jagir Singh,

R/o Village Rurki Kham, Tehsil Kharar,

District Mohali

Appellant/Complainant

Versus **Public Information Officer/APIO** 

(Regd. Post) O/o Tehsildar, Majri

First Appellate Authority

O/o SDM, Kharar Respondent

**Appeal Case No.: 1681 of 2020** 

**Present:** None present.

#### **ORDER**

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 24.06.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.

- 2. Both the parties are absent without any intimation to the Commission for today's hearing.
- 3. Another opportunity is given to both the parties to represent this case in person or through their representative(s) to clear the facts of this case on the next date of hearing, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.
- 4. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **27.10.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

Chandigarh Dated: 02.09.2020